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Department of Energy 
National Nuclear Security Administration 

Office of the General Counsel 
P. 0. Box 5400 

Albuquerque, NM 87185 

DH t 1 2015 

CERTIFIED MAIL -RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

This letter is the final response to your October 2, 2014 Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) 
request for a copy of the report of investigation (ROI), the closing memo, closing letter, 
referral memo, referral letter, final report, or closing report for each of the following closed 
DOE Office of Inspector General investigations: 

1. 12-0250-C 
2. 12-0275-C 
3. 12-0279-C 
4. 13-0023-C 
5. 13-0055-C 
6. 13-0065-C 
7. 13-0068-C 
8. 13-0106-C 
9. 13-0107-C 
10. 13-0123-C 
11. 13-0124-C 
12. 13-0140-C 
13. 13-0153-C 
14. 13-0259-C 
15. 13-0285-C 
16. 13-0296-C 
17.13-0310-C 
18. 13-0373-C 
19. 14-0038-C 
20. 14-0059-C 
21. 14-0061-C 
22. 14-0062-C 
23. 14-0201-C 
24. 14-0203-C 
25. 12-0111-1 
26. 13-0363-C 
27. 13-0380-C 



28. 13-0407-C 
29. 06-0153-1 
30. 09-0044-1 
31. 13-0038-1 
32. 13-0366-C 
33. 13-0077-C 
34.13-0101-C 
35. 13-0274-C 
36. 12-0024-1 
37. 05-0487-C 
38. 07-0015-1 
39. 13-0397-C 
40. 12-0202-C 
41. 11-0018-1 
42. 13-0405-C 
43.13-0193-C 
44. 13-0198-C 
45. 05-0480-C 
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Your request was initially sent to the Department of Energy Headquarters Office 
(DOE/HQ)/Office of Inspector General (OIG). DOE/OIG searched and located three 
documents (Document 2a, Document 3, and Document 33a) that contained National Nuclear 
Security Administration (NNSA) equities. The documents were transferred to this office and 
were received on June 8, 2015. 

We contacted the NNSA Production Office-Pantex (NPO-Pantex) about Document 33a and 
Document 2a. Document 33a has been reviewed and is being provided to you with deletions 
made pursuant to 5 USC§ 552 (b)(6) and (b)(7)(f) (Exemptions 6 and 7(f) of the FOIA). 

We contacted the Sandia Field Office (SFO), which has oversight responsibility for Sandia 
National Laboratory (SNL), about Document 3 and Document 2a. Document 3 has been 
reviewed and is being provided to you with deletions made pursuant to 5 USC§ 552 (b)(6) 
(Exemption 6 of the FOIA). 

NPO and SFO have reviewed Document 2a and determined it to be fully releasable and it is 
being provided to you in its entirety. 

The purpose of Exemption 6 is to protect individuals from the injury and embarrassment 
that can result from the unnecessary disclosure of personal information. To determine 
whether disclosure would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, the 
public interest in disclosure, if any, must be balanced against the privacy interests that 
would be invaded by disclosure of the information. In this case, the names of contractor 
employees have been withheld. Release of this information pertaining to those contractor 
employees will cause inevitable harassment and unwarranted invasion of personal privacy 
for those individuals. In addition, release of this information would not shed light on the 
operations of the federal government. Since its release will not reveal anything of 
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significance to the public, the interest in protecting against the invasion of privacy that 
would result to the individuals in question far outweighs the public interest in such 
disclosure. 

Pursuant to Exemption (7) (f), the portions of this document withheld are about protection 
and security measures used to protect Federal buildings and personnel. Exemption (7) (f) of 
the FOIA protects law enforcement information that could reasonably be expected to 
endanger the life or physical safety of any individual. The ordinary meaning oflaw 
enforcement includes not just the investigation and prosecution of offenses already 
committed but also proactive steps designed to maintain security. The disclosure of 
information pertaining to the security measures of Federal buildings could enable anyone, 
including terrorists, to more easily plan operations that would target these facilities. 
Without question, uncontrolled release or access to this information by an unauthorized 
person could endanger the life or physical safety of security police officers and employees as 
well as the general public. 

Pursuant to 10 CFR § 1004.7(b) (2), I am the individual responsible for the withholding of 
the information mentioned above pursuant to Exemption 6 and 7(f) of the FOIA. 

Pursuant to 10 CFR § 1004.8, you may appeal withholding of information in writing, within 
30 calendar days after receipt of this letter, to the Director, Office of Hearings and Appeals, 
Department of Energy, L'Enfant Building, 1000 Independence Avenue, SW, Washington, DC 
20585, or you may also submit your appeal by email to OHA.filings@hg.doe.gov. including 
the phrase "Freedom of Information Appeal" in the subject line. The written appeal, 
including envelope, must clearly indicate that a Freedom of Information Act appeal is being 
made, and the appeal must contain all other elements required by 10 CFR § 1004.8. Judicial 
review will thereafter be available to you in the District of Columbia or in the district where: 
(1) you reside, (2) you have your principal place of business, or (3) the Department's 
records are situated. 

There are no charges to you for processing your FOIA request. 

If you have questions, please contact Melanie Anderson by e-mail at 
Melanie.Anderson@nnsa.doe.2ov or write to the address at the top of the first page. Please 
reference Control Number FOIA 15-00222-SL. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
JaKe R.-Summerson, 
Authorizing and Denying Official 

Enclosure 
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:vJE:.\-IOR/\~DUivf FOR: 

From: 

Subject: 

Oc\oh1:.\r J 7, 2013 

Michael S. 1\•lilncr 
A:::si~tant Inspector General 11.)r lnvl.!s1igntions 
Oflice or Insp..:i;tm G\!ncrnl . 

( ·, ,/ \; .... ;··:·<-.,.\_.----~--···-·. 
Denn Childs· .. /'. - ' .. .1 ,._:: ... -~~--.: 

·.:·· .. __... l.~ ... -=, ,, ...... ,·· 
Director. lntei·nal Affafrs · · ·-····· 
National Nnclem· Security Administratimt 

Res1wnsc 10 Allegation ()f Questionable Practices by Sandin 
NntiMnl Lahoratol'ks Srn·,·cillance Ot'!!:mization Stuff 
(Cu:;e 112RS I OU /2013-00886)- ;j.:oc91::J·Q_ 

The Nation:\! ~ucleur ~ccurity Administration received the subject Mrnmgemenl Relerrnl fr0111 

your oftic~. The specilk t~llegmions were stated as follo\\"s: 

';Slaff is being directed by management to l:!Xnggernte the complcti<.)Jl status and downplay lhe 
ddiciencics at the B61 IB83 l~skr being devdopcd for their (\Veapons Evatuution test 
Laboratory] WETL focility in Amarillo, TX. The magnitude of the cost on!rnms is being 
hidden by directing staff 10 mischarge olhcr 1m~jects. 

The surveiHancc st<1ff has been directed to ignore rtnomalies dc:tcctcd during performance. 
rl!liability and safety testing of nuclear w~:lpon systr.:ms in an dfon lo improve metrics 
reported to NNS/\. 

Testing of safety critical componl!nts at WETL has degraded their sufoty performance. 
However: the Surveillance Organization is nol reporting !he degradation and is <1llowing the 
components to be instnlkd in nucle<\I' weapons and returned to S\LH;kpile resulting in an 
increnst~d risk of n nuclcm· accident:' 

The isSlll!S w~:re referred tu Simdia Field Oflice for Review nnd Action. ;\!(ached is a report 
from the Snndia National Laborntory Ethics ancJ Business Cono\lct Offkc capturing the results of 
their review of these allegations. Upon receipt of the report, the NNSA Internal Affairs Oflicc 
obtained clurilYing infornmtion on selected aspects of the lindings in the report which were not 
ch:<irly addressed. The following. clarilicationsladditional informati{)Jl are providi::d basctl on 
thm follow-up: 

I) Responsibilifr {or Reporting Compleria11 Sta/us - The rcvie\v tc11m clarified that it is H 
Sandi~ manugers· rcsp0nsibili1y to report on "co111pletion status .. and other ttspccts of 
perf'ornmnce ag.ainsl the established milestones. Therefore, tht: initial allegation ihat "Staff 
is being directed by managc1rn.'llt lo e.'\<1gg1.:rntc the compll!tion $l!ltus .... , is not consis1e11t 
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with current prn<.:tice:; and. at a minimum. wvuld bl! a misstat~men1 on the pan or the 
complainant. 

2} Cluri/h:a1ion cm ··Snbstumicm:cr Alh:gmio~l - The 1corn dnl'i lied that, while the report 
states thut the ullegmion !hat '·numfll!cmcnt wns direct in!! staff' to cxngg~n:ilc the ct1mpk1ion 
status ... ,. is substantiated. this was Ml. in fact. \•tdic.latcd, 1\s noted in the third paragraph 
oflhc repo11, Che rc\'icw did 1101 lintl that management \\'as diri;cting the employee:> lo 
cxaggcrntc the status. ahhm1gh "managcmcni"· was awal'e of factors thm would le,1d to 
milestone delays .. Al\ noted in clarifo:n1io1\ munlx~r one. above. mamlgement. not stnl'I~ is 
respnnsiblc for reporting milestone stmuscs. Therefore. there would not be a circumsl~ncc 
ill which mamt!l.ement wa~ direc1inu smff lo do ~o. and the team l'bund no evidence of :mch. 
However. the 1~view 1cati1 did substantiate 1hi11 lh~ :natll!i wa!t not reported in m1 appropriate 
manner imd thal the reporting manager was aware of issues with comple1ion status .. ~\s 
such. NNSAwould considr.:r tbe noted <lllegation ··P~1r1inlly SubstantiaH:d ... 

3} (:lcwi/ic:afion 9n hwaproprialt: Revol'li11w o[Mileslone Sw1ux - In foltow-up discussion$ 
with the review team. the lmernal Affairs Onicc\:onlirmed tlwt the re,·iew team did not 
identify any evidence of intentional misrepresenrntion on ihe pmt or the mam1ger 
responsible for reporting the completion status. 'fo dnrifr. based on thnt manngers' belief 
thal the milestone in question would be deleted. the stallls \VHS not updated to rctlcct a 
yellow or red stallls. It was only later when it was confirmed that the:.' milestone would nol 
be c.Jeleted tha1 a potemial reporting issue/impacl was. identified. The responsible manager 
did provide accompimying narrnth c with lhc mik$rone reporting which highlighted his 
understanding of issues potentially impncling miles lone completion. ThG key issues were 
the color coding of the re luted milestone anll the chosen \H'Y of handling the milestone 
which he believed would he deleted {but ultimately was not). J\s noted in the 1·epnrt. 
Sandia is looking into this situation and will put in pince mor~ elem· guidelines on how to 
handle rcpnl'ting in mmsual cil'cumstances such as this. 

4) Allcuation of Hidden Cost Overrnns -The rev-kw teom interviewed managers and s!aff and 
reviewed cost reports, and identified no evidence of inappropriate charging. 

5) Alle{!mion of Staff Bdn~ Directed to Ignore A.nomalies - The review team interviewed the 
quality engineer responsible lor tracking the. !ester qm.1lificalio11 process, lo include 
anomnlies. No majo1· concerns were identified. The quality engineer did note howenw that 
ofter full discussion by, and approval 01: the Product Renlizntion Team (PR1\ the sequence 
and level or qmilificmion processes nndlm· 1momnlies may be modified. l\ny such 
modifications·are documented; however. some individuals may not ugrec ·with lhe l'RT 
approved approoch. 

6) Alkt!ation of Deuradation of Saletv Performance~ The review team wus unable lo 

substnnlinle this nllegation tmd found nu e\·idcnce or mmife components being returned to 
the stockpile due to testing L)f those components. However, staff in1erviewed did note an 
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inddc111 from a rcw ycm·s ago when a ckcisiCln was made 10 test certain components inn 
"cold ~nviromncm." A component was damaged, \\'hicb itltinrntdy helped identi(\· n 
po1enlial tesling risk. 1\s l1 result. dutng0s were mud\,) to <\void repenting that issue when 
testing m cold \~mpernlt1res. Whik no un:mll' t·omp1;n0nts were returned h) the stod-cpilc ~ls 
fl r~suh of that incident. it i~ j)l)SSible mi:;understunding of that incidenl WUS the SO\tl'C(? Of' 

the allegation, 

Based on lhc clarifications nlmve and information provid~d in th<: initial repon from Sandia, I 
find lhnt the allegations have been t1det1uately rcviewl.!d and thal the conclusions were 
rcasonubk. As n r~sult. NNSA c~)11sidcrs this management rcte1T<1l dosed pending any 
additio1ial l'cqu~sl from the Office lll' lm;pector Gcncrnl. Shotild you huve miy additional 
queslit)ns. please Jct me know. 

t\nuchment 

cc: 
Jesse Hewi1t. Sandia Fidd Office :\udit Coordination Offo:"'r 

NO'l'P.: 'fhis mcmornnclum tmd the informl\tio11 ttinmint<l herein, b lh<:' property of the Nmlonal Nuclear S~curhy 
/\dministrutkm and is for OFFICIAL LISE ONI. V. The urigilml and any coph:$ of !his do,mnem must b~ 
uppm1>riately controlled nnd maintnincd. Disclrnsure 10 unnullmrized pcrson:i without prior m·iucn a:ipprovul is 
i:1rk1ly prohibited ;iml may ~nbject the di:;dosbig pany 10 Habili1y. L'11authori2.::d persons ma) include. bu1 arc nol 
limiu:d lo, individuals relc1·c1H:ed in the mcmornndum. cmuractor$. and individuab: mnsidc the Dcparm1cn1 of 
Energy. Public disclosure is determined by 1hc Pr~edom oflnlbrmatit)ll Act (Tille 5. U.S.C.. Section 55:?) and the 
Pri\'acy l\r.l (Title$. U.S,C .. Section SS:?aJ. 
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MEtvlORA~DUM rOR: Jardean L. Childs, Director, Office of Internal Controls, 
HQ/GTN_...NA-MB-1. I 

·' .... ··:~=/~~~~::.!-:i:;.::}~;~,;;;.· ,::~·:2:.-~~:;~.:::~.~:.~:: .. 
FROM: ~ Geom~)i t:-B~ausoteil;'M.anagci: ·~ 

SUBJECT: Allegation of Questionable Practices by Sandia National Laboratories 
Surveillance Organization Staff (Case No. 12 RS l 00/20 l 3) 

• 

On April 2, 2013, the Sandia Field Office (SFO) received a management referral concerning u11 

allegation dated Augu~t 1 , 2012. SFO referred this mauer to the Sandi.a Corporation (Sandia) 
Audit, Ethics and Business Conduct organization (which includes lnv(:stigations). Additionally, an 
SFO subject matter expert shadowed the investigation. It 1..vas determ.incd that one of the 
allegations was substantiated. The SFO concurs with the path forward as recomm1~nd~d in the 
aUachcd letter containing the results of Sandia1s investigation. 

If you have questions, please contact Jesse Hewitt of my staff at (505) 845-5826. 

Document Transmitted Contains 

Information 

13-500-515367 
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O.re(ICt, Jr.Cepeooo:n Av~il, eu1~s snd Business conilu!! 

June 6, 2013 

Geoffrey Beausoleil, Manager 
National Nuclear Security Administration 
Sandia Field Office 
P.O. Box 5400, MS-0184 
Albuquerque, NM 87185-5400 

~~) Sandia National Laboratories 
Opera~ed 101 the v.s. Depaft"1ent ol Ene<9y by 

Sandia Corporation 
P.O. B:ix5600 

AllY.>qW•qve. NM 871S~· 1460 
Phor.e: (SOS) 94.<1.933i; 
Fax: (S-05) 844-9728 
en•ail: jkplumm@$af.O'i<i.9::w 

Subject Allegation of Questionable Practices by Sandia 'National Laboratories Surveillance 
Organization Staff (Case No. l l 2RS l 00/2013-00886) 

Dear Mr. Beausoleil: 

This letter is to infom1 you of the results of Sandia's investigation of Case No. ll 2RS l 0012013-
00886 regarding the B61/B83 tester development activity at the WETL facility in Amarillo, 
Tex'1s. As requested, the Sandia Ethics and Business Conduct Otlice thoroughly investigated all 
allegations contained in the IG management referral and Jeffrey Petraglia shadowed the 
investigation. The following allegations are not substantiated: staff were directed lo mischarge 
other projects and thus hiding the magnitude of cost overruns; staff \\'ere directed to ignore 
anomalies detected during performance, reliability and safety testing in an effort to improve 
metrics reported to NNSA; and testitl.g of safety critical components at WETL has degraded their 
safety performance and the Surveillance Organization was not reporting the degradation and 
allowing the components to be instaHed in nuclear weapons and returned to stockpile resulting in 
an increased risk of a nuclear accident. 

The allegation that management was directing staff to exaggerate the completion status «nd 
downplay the deficiencies at the B6 l/B83 tester being developed for the WETL facility is 
substantiated. 

Information gathered during the invcstjgation indicated that while staff may not have been 
directed by management to exaggerate the status, management was well aw<1re of factors that 
would foad to a delay in meeting an established Level 2 (L2) milestone ( 4139). Surveillance 
managets said that they had two competing L2 milestones. One milestone ( 4291) had two 
grading criteria with deliverables due at the end of FY 12 3rd Quarter, and another milestone 
( 4139) had three grading criteria, including the same two deliverables as 429 J due at the end of 
FY12 3'd Quarter. The third deliverable was due at the end of FY 12 4111 Quarter. Because of the 
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·'double" milestone; deli vcrablc listing an<l lhcir belief that 4139 \vould be deleted, mam1gement 
continued to report milestone status for both milestones as green or "on track" to ~NSA, via 
quarterly scorecards. 

The investigation found that Sandia began asking ~"NSA to modify/delete 4139 in November 
201 l. The milestone was never deleted and Sandia management continued to report status to 
N1\S1\, anticipating the milestone would be deleted. In the 3rd quarter scorecard, management 
reported several technical risks that, if realized, would impact schedule, cost, and delivery to 
commitments. Despite input from management and staff that the third deliven1ble of milestone 
4139 was not on track to be completed at the end of FY12, management continued to repol1 to 
NNSA that progress on that milestone was on target for dcHvery (green). 

ft was 1101 until the 4111 Quarter that surveillance management rculizcd 4139 would not be <lelctcd 
and .. therefore, assib•ned the status as "red" (incomplete). During the investigation, employees 
stated that it was well known by management and staff early in 2012 (Feb/1vlar) that they would 
not meet the 41h Quarter deliverable - an indication that the 3'd Quarter status (at a rninimum) 
should have been yellow, i.e., "some issties m delays exist". 

ll is worth mentioning that on September 7, 2012, the surveillance Senior Manager 
commissioned a study on the milestone process "focused on discovering why Sandia has 
experienced difficulty identifying and communicating issues on L2 milestone projects using the 
PLATR/scorccard process." The study focused on the B61/B83 testbed upgrade project because 
il was thought to be "e:>:ero.plary of more generalized conditions that contributed to its FY 12 red 
status." 

Sandia intends to follow our normal internal process on subs1antiated allegations. The process 
includes the involvement of Human Resources and line management to develop corrective 
action(s). We will share results with Jesse and Lloyd. Please don't hesit<1le lo con1act me if you 
have questions, or need further information. 

Sincerely, 

.. ,. . .~ 

Copy to (electronic distribution via email only): 
MS-1460 
MS-1460 
MS-1460 
MS-Ol8t1 DeScrisy, LIGyd, SFO 
MS~Ol84 Hewitt, Jesse, SFO 
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MEMORANDUM FOR: 

From: 

Subject: 

:~i .. ;.::~~.rtr:1c .. ·:r-:E -~ri ~f!~·1:::1:·~:.r 
!·f ~:t!~ ~:. ~; ~ ~ c: ~(:: f;.r G ~~r:~!i·(·;_y' l~.(;n tir:: :::·~~·~. ~:: ~·;~·1 

· .. , .::.:.t:·~;rag·~c~·~f :~iC: ~!t!f.·~·.f~. 

March 3~ 2013 

Michael S. Milner 
Assistant Inspector Genem.l for Investigations 
Office of Inspector Gcnernl 

Dean Childs~ 
Director, Internal Affairs 
National Nuclear Secu1·ity Administration 

Response to Allegation of Abuse of Authol'ity and Hostile Work 
Environment at the Pantex Phmt (Case# Il2RS024 I 2012-00207) 

1.9.~0.P. o& -{!.,, 

The National Nuclear Security Administration received the subject ~anagement Refenal from 
your otlice concerning alJeged abuse of authority and hostile \VOrk environment al the Pantex 
Plant. The issues were referred to the National Nuclear Security Administration Production 
Office (NPO). Rased on their review, they have determined that onJy the allegation regarding 
"multiple medical restriction violations'' was substantiated. I have reviewed the infonnation 
provided in the NPO response, and I find that the allegations have been adequately reviewed and 
that the conclusions were reasonable. In addition, NPO has identified specific correclivc actions 
to address the process improvement opportunities they identified. As a result, NNSA considers 
th.is management referral closed pending any additional request from the Office of Inspector 
GcneraJ. I have attached the original response from the NPO Manager for your convenience. 

Should you have any additional questions and/or need follow-1lp infonnaLion, please let me 
know. 

Attachment 

cc: 
Tom Vereb, Assistant Managel' for Business and Contract Management NPO 
Janice Brashears, Depury AM for Business aud Contract Management NPO 

NOTE: 'l1lis memorandum and the information contained herein., is the property of the National Nuclear Security 
Administration and are for OFflCIAL USE ONLY. The odginal and any copies of this document must be 
npproprilltely controlled and maintained. Disclosure to unauthorized persons without prior written approval is 
strictly prohibited and may subject the disclosing party to liability. Unauthorized persons may include, but are not 
limited to, individuals referenced ht the memorandum, contractors, and indi\'iduals outside the Department of 
Energy. Public disclosure is dettnnined by the Freedom ofinfom111tion Act (Title 51 U.S.C., S\lction 552.) nnd the 
Privacy Act (Title 5, u.s.c., Section 552a). 
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MEMORANDUM FOR: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

· Reference: 

OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
U.S. Department of Energy 

NNSA Production Office 
Post Office Box 2050 

Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37831-8009 

November 29, 2012 

DEAN CHILDS I I . ///' 
DIRECTOR /-1.J v . 
INTERNAL AFFAIRS, NNS/;/ 

STEVEN C. ERHART 
i\·1ANAGER 
NNSA PRODUCTION OFFICE 

_..,. .. 

Response to Allegation of Abuse of Aulhority and Hostile Work Environment 
at the Pant ex Plant; Case File l I 2RS024 / 20 J 2~00207 

Alleged Abuse of Authority and Hostile Work Environment at the Pantex 
Plant; Case File 112RS024/2012~00207, Dated J1:muary 25, 2012 

Supplemental lnfo11m1tion: Abuse of Authority and Hostile Work Environrncnt 
at the Pnntex Plant (OfG File No. ll2RS024), Dated March 2, 2012 

lo response to the referenced document, the National Nuclear Security Administration Production Office 
(NPO) Pantex requested B&W Pantex Inlemal Audit personnel conduct an investigation and provide this 
office with a report. While most of the allegations were not subst11ntiated, the report particu!11rty 
highlighted that they did not identify any retaliating practices or s~1bstantiate the existence of a hostile 
work environment that contribuled to uicide as referenced iu the March 2, 2012 
memornndnm from the Ofllce of the Inspector General. However, the investigation detennincd that the 
allegation of "multiple medical restriction violations" was substantiated, and also identified several 
business processes and management practices which could be impro\'ed. 

To address these issues, B&W Pantcx has developed a comprehensive act.ion plan to implement the needed 
improvements. These actions are anticipated to be completed by the first quarter of FY13. B&W Pantex 
has also developed a Safety Culture Plan that will be deployed <luring the remainder ofCY2012 and 
throughout CY20.13 with the objective of positively reinforcing safely behaviors lhat are consistent with 
the lnstilute of Nuclear Power Operators (lNPO) Principles for a Strong Nuclear Safety Culture. Tbey will 
also provide training for management personnel on a Safety Conscious Work Envlronmertt (SC\VE) to 
establish an environrnent where employees are encouraged to raise concerns without fear of reprisal or 
rem Ii at ion. 

The NPO has reviewed the investigation report, along with the proposed corrective actions, and has 
confidence that the comprehensive action plan developed by B&W Pantex will adequately address the 
identified issues nnd prevent recurrence in the immediate aJtd distant future. 

Should questions arise, plense contact Ms. Becky Tracy at (806) 477-3135, or Ms. Dawn M. Jones at (806) 
477-3129. 

Attachments: 

See page two for cc I ist. 
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cc w/attachmenls: 
T. Vereb, NP0-50-Y 12 
B. Tracy, NP0-50-PX 
J. Brashears, NP0-50-Yl2 
D. Jones, NP0-50-PX 
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-HOY 2 6 2012 

Mr. Steven c. Emart 
Manager 
U.S. Oepartmont of Energy 
NNSA Production Office 
P.O. Box 2050 
Oak Ridge, TN 37831-8009 

Pantex . ~ LLC 
A VPP $tor Siio 

t IJ.G boJO'. 51)()20 • i:m"rol!o, 11' 7{)t 20 

t ph~nc. oo& ... n.:HI0\1 t "'"'"' pr.nl£ ... ccrn 

Subject: Request l'Or Management Response to B&W Pantex Internal Audit Report No. 
IA~12-10, Alleged Aht.1$e of Authority end Hostile Wora Environment, 
Dated August 9, 2012 

Dear Mr. Erhett: 

NNSA Production Office Pantex {NPO Pantex) wna notified by tho Office a1 Inspector Gansrat 
(OIG) of allegations mlated to abuse of authority and a host.lie work environment at the Pantex 
Pf Bill NPO Pantex requested that the B&W Pantox lntomal Audit Department Investigate theaa 
allegations. The results of this invostigation were summarized and distributed on June 5, 2012, 
and are enclosed. 

The complaint alleged thm •Retaliatory practlcee and a hostile work environment may have led 
to the suicide of Mr, XX. fOfTJler Pantex Inspector,• 

Additfonal allegations to the OIG lncfuded 

• SuperviBOr ml$COnduct and rotaJlatory practices 
• Lesa then adequate manager1at -responaibllities 
• Violation of the B&W PantexlMTC Contract and the Americttn Disabilities Act 
• QiS(Elga.rd tor employee eafety 
• Multiple medical restriction violation& 
• constant shuffling of MTC employees In Applied Technology 
• Leas then adaquate trolnlng 
• lnadoquate Internal Inquiry 
• Hostile work environment 

The lnwatlgslion concluded that, We were unable to Jdentlfy any retalltttory practtces or 
~stsntlate the existence of a hostile worJ< environment that contributed to Mr. XX'a suicide: 

The invastigatlon wss not able to aubstantlate the allogations listed above wfth the exoepUon of 
tho allegation of "MulUple medical rostrlctlOn violations•, where the lnvesUgatfon concluded that 

GM-12~7-0IG-Or.t 
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Offitf td Uto Onl}; 

M1. St-ev!ll1 C. Emtl't 
&\lbillc:I: RaqUMt ~ Mtn~r1t t\as1m1u to e&\Y P4tltf!lt lnt.amul Atldlt ~~rt 
No. ll\· 1 MG, Allie;tid AbuDO « AutilOlf:y aind tt:)st~ W«k 1!11'll-oima11t. 
O...N Au;iuot e, :zo1a 

Eluildlng 12·121 was an Incompatible work environment due to medical restrictions and thm 
management did not provide adequeta accommodations for Mr. XX. 

M a re&.ult o1 this investigation, several business processes 6ind management pradk:es were 
klentlfled that could be Improved. B&W Pantex has developed a comprehonslve action plan to 
address the needed lmprovemont&. Specific actions being taken are identified below with the 
date of e9Ch action's actual or anUclpated lmplamentatlon. 

• Supervtsora perlonnlng MTC work, page 9. Complete. Communication from DMtlon 
Manager,  to au Department Managers In 2011 followed with an &-mail 
from all Department Managers on September 26, 2012. 

• Dual Vertflcation. p<Jge 14. Complete. E-mail communtcaUono frOm Department 
Manager to Section Managers dated October 12, 2011, October 14, 2011, and 
November 17, 2011, as well as up-to-date Dual Valida1ion training record$ for
Manufacturing as of September 26, 2012. 

o Laci< of Aooommodatlon, page 17. Complete. Process chonged to require the 
supervisor to discuss medical mstrictlon& and requiring signature by both supervisor and 
employee, Example dated Aprll 2, 2012. Reminder e-mail sent from Manufacturing 
Department Mana:ger1o Super.tlsons on Wednesday, September 26,.2012. 

• Inadequate Training on Waste Olsrxisal, page 19. Open. Training Manual 
neads to be updated to include mentoring program prior to new technldaM arriving, 
Anticipated completion date la FY13 01. Labeling Waste Can training provided on 
August 20, 2012, during a stand-up meetlng. 

• Schedule Pressures/Inadequacies, page 21. Complete.
Manufacturing execute walk using a comprehsnslVe integrsted production schedule that 
haa been In place since 2010 Manufacturing discusses wor1< planning each moml~ 
durtng the department meeting. 

In addition, B&W Pantex haa developed 1 Safety Culture Plan that wlll be deployed durfna th9 
remainder of CY2012 alld ttvoughout CV2013 wl1h the ob}edlve of posltively relnfordng s,afety 
behaviors that are consistent with tM Institute of Nucloar Power OperatorB (INPO) Prtndpkls for 
e Strong Nuc:l.,ar Safoty Culture. B&W Pant.ex will also provide training for management 
personnal on a Safety Consclot>G Work Environment (SCWE) to e11tsbllsh an environment 
wher~ employees are encouraged to raia& concerns wtthout fear of repri~I or retaliation. 

Please contact me at (806) 477..$200 With eny qucsUons or comments you may have regarding 
this report or the Information atxlve. 

Respectfully, 

~~~ 
General Manager 

O!.l-12·$S~~7-01Q-OM 

b•bCO(k & 'W\1CQlt tll'Chnlc•I earvk:H uanlcx.flc., • 8sbcocl< 4 W1lcoa tlOmpnny 
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Officltl Ueo Cmey 

Mr. Stfi·ve;i 0. E1"filt 
Subjosd: Req~ f:Jr Mantgum&nt &!Sj)l>llL(r{!l S!W Pc.n!lll! f~tn(;I A~ Rt,~:t 
KO. Lt.-1:MO. Al'4gld ~QI AliJiorli)' £!\'.:$ tfocll'.o Wt1r'dinvlt01T(1~t:. 
0.Jltd Augun 9, 2012 

Enctosure: Aa 5-tated 

cc: K. Wriltmr, NPO PX 
T. Vereb, NPO Y·12 
a. Tracy, NPO.PX, 12·36A 
D. Jonas, NPO PX, 12~36A 
R. Johnson, B&W Pantex, 12-69A 
w. Crall, a&W Pantex, 12-15A 

0.\1-12~~1.01<>-Qt..• 
b•bcock f. Wile~& tcal1n1e1l ••rvlc•• p1nto11.llc:., a 8ab~oc:k 4 Wttco11 el).,,p1tny 
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B:W Pantex, LLc 
A VPP Str.t Bite 

• p.o. l:J(I~ :soo20 1 i:mtirlflo. h: rnuo 
' phO••O 60G·<t77-aOOO 'w ... w.par.\e);.CCl'l'L 

JU~ 0 5 2012 

Mr. Mar1< Padllla 
Assistant Manager 
Contract AdministraUon & Business Managemont 
U.S. Oepattment of Energy 
National Nuclear Security AdmllllsfraUon 
Pantex Site Office 
P.O. Box 30030 
Amarillo, TX 79120-0030 

Mr. Gary Wisdom 
Assistant Manager 
Safeguard and Security 
U.S. Department of Energy 
National Nuclear Security Adminislratlon 
Psntex Sita Office 
P.O. Box 30030 
Amarillo, TX 79120.0030 

Subj: Investigative Report -Aneged Abuse of Authority and HosUle Work Environment. IA-12-10 

Dear Mr. Padllla and Mr. Wisdom: 

B&W Pantex Internal Audit Department (IA) was notified by the Pantex Site Office (PXSO) of Office of 
lnspeetor Genaral (OIG) allegatlone related to abuse of authority and a hostile wor1< environment al tha 
Pantax Plant. PXSO requested lh~t the B&W Pantex lA Department Investigate these allegations. The 
results or our Investigation a"' summarized In the enclosed report •. 

Please contact me &t extension 5928 with any quesUons or comments you may have regarding this 
report. 

Enclosure: As stated 

cc: 
J. Woolery, 88.W Pantex, 12--69A 
R. Johnson, S&W Pantex, 12-09A 

Oowmml Ttan$1TI!ttod Contalnn 
Official UM 0flly lnformo:llon 
GM-12-930017.()15-0M 

Respectfully, 

~~.u1e 
Wonda cau, CPA, CFE, CFSA. CBM, FCPA 
B&W F'antex Internal Auolt Manager 

Whoo 11Bparal.od from oncfo3uro&, lhla <klcurmml 
doo8 not oonlnlri Off!olitl Usa Only Information. 
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Investigative Report ~ Alleged fltbuse of 
Authority and Hostile Work Environment 

Executive Summary 

Background 

On January 25, 2012, the Office ot lnspectol General (DIG) notified the Pantex Site Office {PXSO) of iillegalions 
related to abuse of auU\ority and a hostile work 1:nvirorunl!nl at the Pantex Plant. On Febn.uuy 1, 2012, PXSO 
requested that the B&cW Pantex Internal Audit Department (IA) !nv1?$ligate these allegalions (File No. 
112.RS024/ 2012-00207). Additional allegations were .l"l!Qllved on March 19, 2012, regarding the release of 
lnfu11IU1tion pertaining to the inquhy into a Pant.ex employee's suicide and the aboonce of subsequllllt 
corrective actions. ln many cases, the allegations pertain to events surrounding the suidde of this employee 
subsequently referred to as Mr. XX. 

Purpose and Results 

The COJPplaint 5Ubmitted with the OIG alleges that retaliatory pract1ces and a hostile work environment may 
have contributed to the suicide of Mr. XX, a former PanWc inspeclor. Additional allegations are included 
below: 

• Supervisory misconduct and retaliatory practices 
• Less than adequate lIUlll11getla1 resporulbilltiu 
• Violations of ll&:W Pantex/MTC Contract and the Amertcan Di.sablllties Ad 
• Disregard for employee salety 
• Mulll,plu medical restriction violations 
• Constant shu!fling o( MTC etnployces in Applit'd Te<:hnology 
• Less than adequate tlil.h'ling 
• Inadequate Internal lnqu.lxy 
• Hostile work environment 
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'rne purpose of the in\'estigution was to di;(ennirte th.2 validity of these allegutions. 

• lt\$ufficient persOJ\nel health evaluations, 
• Supervisots «Inducting MTC work inconsistent wHh the MTC agre-einent, 
• Lade ofutil.i.zation of job-task analyms, 
• Incompatible wor~ ilreas, 
• Inadequate acconunodations provided for certain em.ployoos with medical restrictions, 
• Supervisor and tec.hnid.an oompia.cency, 
• Medical restriction violaUom, and 
o Jncomplelc qualification process. 

Conclusion 

Liltinuitely, we cannot conclude that retaliatory acts were taken against Mr. XX or that ._ hostilll work 
environment awed him to c:onunlt sufclde. However, based on our review, lntemal Audit can S\lbstalltiate 

· some of the other allegations as stated llbove. 

2 
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Investigation 

ll.n Introduction 
Mr. XX worked as a lathe oper:itor in the Divi.sloTI (formerly "Applied Tcdlnolo.&>•") !CF. 
npproxhnately twelve yell: rs, machining pr.lor to his wt back Sttrgery in 2010. He hzd 
three other back surgeries while employed at Pantex and two knee smgmes. His doctor informed him that 
fu!l rncovery from the la.st bzck surgery would be very slow - up to two years. 

After Mr. XX's suicide on September 1, 2011, Human Reliability Program (HRP) officials conducted an 
ln\•estlgation into his suicide sina! he was certlfiqd in tbe HRP i!t the time o{ his death. The purpose o[ the 
investigaHon was to provide known facts,. analysis, and conclusions related to the death within the «mtext of 
lheHRP. 

As part of the HRP investigation, an l.nqtiliy was conducted fnto allcgatioM that work pressures d.irectly or 
indirectly rontributed to Mr. :XX's decision to cotnmit suJdde. In addition, limpfoyee Concems and RSO 
cOt\ducted a review and limited lnvestig.atlort lnlo similar issues raised by a Pantex employee. 

Scope & methodology 

IA conducted an investigation of the prwiou.sly-speclfied allegations IrOtl\ Jlebniary l, 2012 through May 9, 
2012.. 

The following methodologie11 were used to perfonn the investlgatton: 

• Conducted over 45 interviews ol management, engineers, engineering 
t.echnidans, f1Peda1 mecl\anic inspectors and other individuals pertinent to the investigatior1; 

• Reviewed Forms PX-4457, Applftd Ttdmologtj Di11isio11 Rtrord of Slmtd·Up Muling (generated daily), 
from July 2008 through August 20U. 

• Reviewed Forms PX-2844, In'Omltny of ConllliJ1tr al Waste AcrumulaCion Siu, f?Qm July 2008 through 
August :um. 

• Reviewed fol'Illll PX-4313; Prtr/ob/Post-]ob Drltfitts. Duildbrg 1.2-121 for June 2010 through Aprll 5, 2012. 
• Rl?VJcwed Forms PX-3257, Daily M4.dti111! Taal Q1ed:ll6t" from December 2010 through March 2012. 
• Revi!!wed medical e-.ntrl~ and HRP infonna.tion pertincmt to this invcsUgnlfon. 
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• Cmxipiled data, ooaly2ed results, conduded signi{kance of issues ideulffic~ and brief~ milnagement 
on the 1'2Su.lts of th~ invC!Stig:.lion.. 

• Reviewed the medical r(?cutds of iu. XX and lmtployre tl. 

Criteria 

Writh..>n prot:l!du.res and processes consldorod and/or teared during the investigation included, but were not 
ncc.~ri.ly lltnited to those defined in: 

• 10 CPR 712,, Hunt4n .&liabJily Progn1nr; 
• Artick~ of Agreement Bl!ltoecn B&W Pantex, U.C 11nd tht Metal T1'fldes Council of Amarillo, Ttxns & Vidnfly, 

AFL-CfO; 
• HA-PHA-941319, Revision l; 
• 811ilding ZHU MAd1ming Optrnlio11s Procm Hiwud Ar111Iysis; 
• MNL-293131, 0«t4patlona/ Medicine Mmual; 
• MNL-352166, Human RLlinflilfty Program Manu.nl; 
• F6-5000, ~ml Snftty Riqulrerner1ls far thl Divisio11; 
• F7·5121, Building 1.2-121 SFC{fic SafrtY Req11/n11ients; 
• P1-0104, Cutttrimd N·C Program Handlhtg &qUitt!nU!tt1$; 
• P7-0050, Opmiting Iiistruclion far the Accurtllt/Doslomatic Prcctsicm s~~ Mill and Bourn and Koch 4-AW 

Mill Mtu:hilJJ!; 
• P'l-0351, Open1Hng Pr~dures for the Babroi:k mtd Wilrox Saw; 
• P7-03.52, ~mting 111slruc1W11s for the Bourn and Kadi llll11tG; and 
• AppUc.able work instructions located in the B\l.SinesS Re<}Uircments and Instruction Network 
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Introduction 

This section of the repl)rl will be organized under the followingheadin~, correlaling with e.acl\ allegation: 

• Supuni.soty mlsconduct and relnUatoiy praclicos 
• Less than adcqu.ale managerial rosporu;lbilitics 
• Violatiol\s of B&W Panlex,/lvITC Contract and the American Disabilities Act 
• Disregard for employee tafety 
• Multiple medlotl cestriction violations 
• Constant shu(fiing of MTC employees 
• ~ than adequate tr.lining 
• Inadequate internal fnquily 
• H0&tile work environment 

Supervisory misconduct and retaliatory practices 

Preface 

The 010 letter provides the following exnmp!es: 

• Verbal abuse documented on psychology inle!Views and during one-<>n-one meetings with Metal 
1\ades Coul\riJ (MTC) employees. 

• No union representatives present during one-on-one moo tings with MTC employees, 
• Human Reliabilily Program (HRP) statutes are being pulled and/or rein.st.a.fed without proper wotk 

instructioru being fallowed 
• Fit fur Duty evaluations are not being c:ompleled. 
• Teclutleiam are being lhreatoned to 'keep all concmns 111\d issues within Zone 12· 121. 
• MTC crnployee:i Clm being fur® into work areas and po$itioN without their consent or without being 

properly trained. 

Verbal abuse 

Eleven employees a<:knowledged or expressed theU conttms about specific llUJ>ervi.sors' managerial styles, 
citing problems with m1porv1sors" lnrerpersonal sldlls, dcrogaloty cumlI\l!Jll$, diffkult person.i.liti.e;., and 
assignment of le.ss-than..<fe$irable work. One individual &tated that the manog.:l"S Uked to tease employees, and 
SOII'lfl employees were offended. 

MTC employees also expressed con~ms about r:omments made during a 11\nndup incctlng. Management told 
employees that their overtimo would be performed on S.1lurday rather than durlng the week since persorutel 

5 
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got more dore Qn the weekends tlwl duting the wee!:. The teclmicinns interpreted this statement to tttean that 
they weie being puttlshed. 

Two employees )eft the departmt'.nt fn Movemberol 2010. While nelther l!mployccslated that U\ey leh due to 
supervisor conflicts, bQth acb.towle(lged problenui with surervi.wrs. One of t~ crnployees tool-: a lower 
paying po:;ition within the Plant, stating-that he wanted a career chang~. 

We cannot validate the allegation of verbal abuse. No.employee reported i;upervisors raisfng their volcas or 
usmg vulgarity. One employee stated that supervisors nevet crossed the line, Howevtr, inte.Mews suggest 
that some ~pervi.sors may have behaved unprofessionally. 

Lack of union representation 

In the Inquiry &port an tht Worl,pl4Ct Co111Jitim1s Prior to l Mr. XX' eJ Suicide, It was reported that Mr. XX, in a 
meeting with a mannger with no union reprc.."e'ltation present, was told sarc.astkally, 'We won't do anything to 
hurt your poor little back." The allegation stated above impUes that Mr. XX was refused the option to have 
.representa tiou. 

We could not $\.lbslantiale this alfogatlon. MTC employees in Building 12· 121 had access to union 
reptt.scntation with a union steward worl:ing in Building 12·121. In addition,. according to our intorviews, Mr. 
XX rcq\lested the meeting. 

Inappropriate removal from the HRP 

According to HRP officials, two employees were removed hob\ the HRP due to Mr. XX's suicide. ~ 
employee lived with Mr. XX and ~port(!(ily was his fiancee. The other was a friend who worked with Mr. XX 
the last three wr.eks of Mr. XX' s .ll!-e, This employee helped clean the room after the suicide. After discwsi(ll'IS 
with HRP offida.19, we dctl!llllined that these actions were typical in these dxcumstances and were instigated 
by HRP oUidols, not Building 12· 12.l management. 

As stated in the Human ReliDbility Program Manual (p. 23) and 10 CFR 712, an individual n\ay be removed 
front HRP due to "an inability to deal with !llress, or the apJX!aranre oi being under unusual stress." Per HRP 
o!flrial!r, the<ge are 4te guidelines HRP oflid.al.s u,00 to remove these Jndtviduili from the HRP after the death 
of Mr, XX. One employee was temporarily removed from thl! HRP for three months and the other has beelt 
awaiting reln:.1atenient &inte Septembur 2011. His reinstatement is imminent acco«Ung to tho HRP certifying 
official. These individuals were monitored during this period by the Plant's Designnted Psychologist, who ls 
liten.Sed in the state of Texas. 

Based upon data obtained from the lilU> certifying official from July 2008 fonvard, the average time for 
reln:;tatement is 7.41 months. HRP offkfols reported that tN:i time is affected by Uie designated psychologist's 
follow-up and the reccrti.fkation ptoce" when an individual's annual certification lapses during the temporary 
removal period. 
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We fa.i.Od no ~vidence that HRP prOO!dure; or regufoliorn1 were violated or that en;• individual was removed 
from ilia HRP ioapproprfatt!.l}'· Coruequentl}t, we cannot substanliatc the nll1.-gatio<1 of inllppropriate removals 
Crom I.he HRP. · 

Lack of Fit-For-Duty evaluations 

The O.::cupaUonal Medicine Manual (M.\IL-293131) :ttates: 

Medical evaluatea indivtduals a.her a Jcl.l offer Is ac:cepled, but before performance of Job duties, 
as weU as present personnel b:Sore job transfers. This comprehensive cwaluntion cMermines an 
individual's health st&tus and fitness for duty, to asmre that aS:ilgned duties may bs performed 
In a salt!, reliable manner and coo$istent with applic-dble ADA r«JUirements. 

U a job tfaosfer results in Oc:'CUpalional risk changes, a clinician reviews the person's m«l.kal 
r~rd to determine !!valu11lions MCCS-$ary to assure~ abWty to sa.My perform the new job 
tasr.s. 

On June 23, 2011, Mr. xx returned to Meilical to have his restrictions evruuated per his department man..ig.u's 
ln.struction. Medical opted to penonn a consultation $ince Mr • .XX's annual physi~ was conducted In Jnnuary 
2011, the month he returned from 8\1..tgery. Medical did nol perfomt a comprehensive evaluation prior IO July 
5, 2011, the date that Mr. XX transferred to Building 12-121 to train as an inspedC>r 1n the density and gauging 
baY$. A coMp~hensive evaluation, conducted prior to his job ttansfur, would have determined whether the 
newly-flSS.fgned duties were compalible with Mr. XX's restrictions. 

During the coruultaUon, the nunie practllionet recorded Mr. XX's concerns with "he:ivy lifting, repetitive 
reaching. and standing long periods,# all routil\J! job duties of the i.nsp<?ctor position. The nurse ptactitioner 
indi"'1ted that Mr. XX wanted to ensure that his restrictiol\9 remained in place in oroe:r to protect his hei\lth. 
Medlcal issued a Retum·to-Work £orm, advisiJ\8 the supervisor of his responsibilities to ensuN that work 
assignments were consistent with the reshictions. Mr. XX's pennanent medical resbictions were Included on 
this fonn (see Table 1, p. l'l. 

'Based on our interviews and review of medical n.>cords, we delero.\ined that managnmmt cUd not request nor 
old Medical conduct a FltJW.M.For-Duty evaluation of Mr. XX prior to his :reassignmmt to Building 12·121. 
One control to erame U\at this evaluation is conducted is contained In the PX-100-11, Persomul Hlrt!Tnursfor 
Data lmm lhls form ls submitted to Human Resourres when an employee changes departments, changes title, 
<)r is awarded a new position through U1e job-bld proress. Medkal mu$l oomplele the form prl<>f to the job 
tr.msfor and will characteri:t.e thq person's abWty to meet the physical requirements for the position as: 

• Fit for duty without restriction. 
• FH.fllrduly bulJ\aS.re.tl:rk.lion(s). 
• Unfit for duty. 

No P)(.1()().11 l.$ ~ired f-or a supt?Nisor dwige; hence none was subinitted in this case since Mr. XX's 
trarufl!r only involved a chan~ in location and supervisors. 
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We confirm the aU~galioi1 that a fi4wss·for-du.ly evaluation. was 1\0t Jlerformcd on Mr. XX pdor to his transfer 
to llullding l2w121 as an insp«tor as req_uif(-d by the Oxupalional Medicine M'11,ual. fuxlhcrmom, we dJd not 
identify any additional actions ta.ken to address lllf.r. }{X's concern&. 

Threatening of technicians 

Most individuals we intctvicwed thought that manageruent wanted them 10 keep issues infernal; however, 
they felt that If necessary, they could go outside the org~nization for resolution. 

Furlhennore, the fonner division manager stated that she had interviewed an 
employ~ to ascertain why he had decided to contact the general manager in order to resolve a problam. At 
that lime, she el.]Jtessed her destre for him to i:l!porl hi.$ eoncems up through the management chain to .allow 
management a chance to correct the ptob!cm. 

We were "Ul'lable to confinn the allegation that tedu\idans were threatened. 

Unauthorized employee moves and lack of training 

Atticle 'J of the MfC Ar;reemen~ ~Management of the Buslnei;s," states: 

The right to man.age the Plant and to diMd the working forces and operations of the Plant is 
exclusively ve$ted in, and retained by, the Company, understanding that the C.ompany, when 
exetdsirtg thi!I right, will not use it in co1Ulict with any of the terms and provision.1 of this 
Agremnent. 

81\sed on out Interviews attd review of PcopleSo£t data, we col\.flrm the allegaUon that some employees were 
moved to new posilions without their COtl.'iel\l; however, nW1agemeril bu the right to direct work and 
operations. ' 

Employee train.Ing is addressed in the section, ''Less thall adequate training." 

Supervisors performing MTC work 

The MI'C Agreement, Article 3, "Supervisors Working" states: 

Super\'isoty employees. will not be pennitted to perform work on rmy bargahung unit Job except 
in the following types of situatloru: (l) In emergencies; (2) in experimental work whlch requir(!s 
special ttrlu\iques and knowledge, and bargainina unit employwi are not qualified to do the 
experiment; (3) in \he instruction of Clll\ployces; (4) in the performance of nettS.Saty work when 
producUon difficulties are an<:Quntered on the job. Production difficulties mean those difficulties 
requiring BUpervisory assimnce to determine the cause. 

Inf uly of 2008, the Applt~d Tcclmology dJvislon m;mager issued a cease and desist letre:r, instruding 
61.lpervisors to stop performing MTC work (see Appemllx A). Howcvei·, based upon Interviews o( 
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milnagement and unfo.n p~rsomu~~ superviso~ reportedly r11ove materials &nd pud-.age parts contrary ln tl\2 
M'fC Agreement. In support of these Jlatemenls, we obtained an A./N can' label, rei:ently completad b)' a 
supervisor, ctirroboraling the allegation Utat mmagerial petsol'\nel l"'!rfoan .tvITC-assigned work. Om: 
manager rcpor~d that supervisors assisted MTC employees iu order to set the work done more cxpt..>d.llfously. 

Conclusion 

We were unable to Identify any ratnllalory actions taken by management. Per the ~ITC Agtcemant. 
llW\ilgementretains the right to direct worl-., giving_maoagellle.flt the ;i.uthority to reallocate per.;oruwl d their 
discretion. 

We cannot substanl.ia\e the allegations of supervisor misconduct and retaliatory practices with exception of 
supervisors pe1forming MTC w<rl. In addition,. we concluded thal a fitr.css-fo.r--duty evaluation of Mr. XX 
was not performed prior to his transfer to Build.Jng 12-121inJuly2011 as rcqufrod by the Occupa!fonal 
Medicine Manual. 

Less than adequate managerial responsibilities 

Preface 

The OIG letter provides the following ~ompJes: 

• Technicians are being forced to operate equipment that Is not safe or .in proper working ordt>r. 
• Budget issuea ate used as an exl'.Use to reamgn MTC employees. 
• HRP medical assessments and/or p$ychologkal evaluations may not be performed u a job task 

analysWdoscriplion has not been provided as stated ln Document MNL-293131, p. 83, Note 2. 

Unsafe equipment operations 

We eannot co111lrm the allcgnlion that t.edutldans were forced to operate equipment that was ww.fe or nol in 
proper working order. While we did idc1nlity instana!s where DUlc:hinery was not functioning properly, we 
cannot substantiate that penonnel were "forced" to ronUnue operations. Work lrutruction 02.01.01.05.05, 
l11ifttlff11g SIJJp Worl: AtdJwrlly for Pmo11ntl Safety, states, '"Employees have the right lo 'pause' work In order to 
get dari.fkation on an l.sn1e •••• Continunlion of the work may start onre the employee's c:oncem.s have been 
addressed. If not satisfied, tl'd? employee may then Connally $k1p work.,.," This policy is an integrated part ol 
the Panb?x safety culture. 

Please also refer to the section, ''Oi.5rega.rd fot employee safely" for further discussion. 

1 A can weighing approxirnat.cly 32 ll>s. empty. 
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Reassignment of MTC employees 

MmiJgancnt lt.1$ stated that Z..ff, XX wa:; moved to Buildlr1g 12-121 due to budget lss-JGS, We concluded thz.t 
this was a true stat~wnt. At the ,end of FY 2011, the Non·Deru.ity Oetcnnination System pxojcct (NI>l) was 
over budget fur Dep::i.rtment 840 and would lu:ve been over budge! for the whole project at June 201l's $p<!nd· 
rat~. 

We confirm thu allegation, but .foil to confirm the underlying accu!.ltion !hilt there was an Inappropriate reason 
for Uie move. (Pie~ sec "Constant shu£fllng of MTC employees'' for more Wonnation.) 

Lack of job task analysls/descrlptfons 

Tut! 0.."CUpalionaJ Medicine Manual, Section 2.9, HMedici!.1 Human Reliability Prowan\ Protocols," slat~: 

The SOhIDI or designate (exanrlning psychologist, physldan, or nurse praclitioJ\!!r} is responsible for 
the medkal assessment of HRP candid.:ites illld HRP·certified individuals, including: 

• Medical t:Valwstiom 
• P.sycho!ogicaJ/psychiatrlc cvaluation.s 

Evaluation of any other relevant Jz\fonnation to detcnnine an individual's overall rnedicnl 
qualification for assigned HRP duties. 

Human Resources (HR) provides job d~ptif?ns for HRP~deslgnated positions for use in medical 
tvaluations. 

Note 2: HRP medic:al assessments and/or psychological evaluations may not be performed if a job 
task o.oalysis/descrlptfon has not~ pro\'ided. 

Per our discussions with Medical offir:Ws, job descriptioruJ reviews, performed concunently with medical 
!lssessawnts or psychological evaluatiOllS, are tJPiral protocol. The job descrlpti0t1, used ln place ol the job­
task o.naJysb, defines". , • the requireuumts of a position and identifies the knowledge, skills, and abilities 
nea'!ssaty to effectively perfonn tho du~ of the JK!Sitio:n" (10 CFR 112.3). A review of Mr. XX's medical file 
tcvea.l.ed a Job·task·analysls section eontaining his 2008 job descrlplio:n. 

The nurse practitioner, who saw Mr. XX on June 23, 2011, indicated that she did not fe\•iew the job 
description/job-task analysh durlng the con.1ul1alion. However, b<Uled on fut co.nsuJtalion. she deternthted 
lhat Mz. XX could not meet !he physical requirements ofhls fob. Comiequmtly, she issued a Rctwn·l<>-Work 
form to Mr. XX, listing the same reslrlc:lions l\.'J before, to be provided to his management, 

We ronfmn the allegation that a medical assessment (ie., consul talion) was performed without a job-wk 
i\1\nlysfs/desaiptlon. In addition, sl.noe no comptdl!m'iive madlc:o.l evaluation was conducted prior to Mr. XX's 
transfer to Building 12·121 oa July 5, 2011, no jo).J..task aualysis was perfonned ba~ upon his restrictions. 

~site Occup"tional Medical Director 
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Conclusion 

We confirm the allegation lhat the joi,·t.ask analynls was not ~viewed hl conjunelion with a comprehensive 
medical evaluation prior to Mr. XX's tmmfei to Building 12·121lnMy20tl. 

Violations of B&W PantexJMTC Contract and the American 
Disabilities Act (ADA) 

Preface 

, The OIG letter providea the following examples: 

• Medical lbnilatlons were ignol\."'\llor MTC employe1?S (see "Multiple medical 1eslrldions violatlon1'}. 
• Pla~Q'lent of employees with permanent ml?di~l Jimitalions and rettrlction.s were not followed (~ 

''Multiple .D'lfdical restrictions vlolat.ions"). 

The MTCAgreement states: 

Both parties lo this agreenwnt will work teoperatively to tt!taln in employment a worker with 
medical limitations inaured on or off the job. It will be the policy of the Company to make 
~asonable accommodation for the worker who has medic.al llinilationg. Affected employees will 
be consulted regMdlng reason.a.bk! accununodatlons. Arry ;u:x:onunodation made will assure that 
the work can be pcrfomwd safely. In the event a person is penna.oonUy dJsqua.Ufled from his/her 
present fob classiflcatlon, the Company and the Council will work togelher In an effort to place 
the cmpJoyee in another posiUon for which hl!/61\e is qualified. 

Furthermore, the Ameri~ wtth Disability Act of 1990 states: 

Stt. 12112. Disaimlnation 
(n) Gmeral Nie. No covered enUty shall discriminate against a qualified individual on the basis 
of disability In regnrd to job application procroures, the hiring. advanrei:nent, or d..lschargo o! 
employees, employee compeusation, job training, and other terms, conditions, and pnvileg(.'.S of 
employment, (See Appendi'( B lor additio!W ADA text.) 

Work Irutruction 02.01.01.01.lS, "FJtness-for·Outy Asse.$.llmen!s," 5tates thllt a wndition ls permanent Hit is 
expected to IMtmore than~ months. 

Mt. XX returned to work in July 2008 alter having bacl: surgtiry. Medical assigned pennanc.nt te:strlctiou.'>. 
limHUtg Mr. XX's 111t/ng, pummg, «ttd palling fu 25 l~. (sec Tab.le l on p. 1~. ln otdiir kl aa:omntadate him, 
management a$Signcd a helper as he continued his work as a lathe operator in Building 12· 121. 

In Novembet'2010, Mr. XX underwent another back surgery. He returned to work fn Ja.nuary 20l J. The 
Coi:npany placed him In Building assigning hlrn to the ND1 project. An interview with his supervisor fn 
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Building conflm1cd tltat l:M pla!X'lru:!nl of Mr. XX"' this ~ea was clue to his medicru re$\rlctions. He was 
adamant that Mr. XX's medical restrictions ha adhered to aa~ state<::! th.at he worked vii.th attother employee 
while l~led in Building 11-50. 

ln March 2011, Mt. XX receh•cd his HRP recert:ilicalion. At that time, his supervisor did not recommend his 
relum to Building 12-1i1. In June 2011, Mr. XX was given the oplion of nto\ling to Buildings 12-17, 12-31or12-
121. Mru~gement later dedded that lhe only viable option would be inspection work in Building 12·12l due 
to hls ll\edkal restrictions and roscitlded the other offers. Per the department manager, he discussed fhe 
change with Mr. XX,. and Mt. XX reportedly agrC<!d to retum to Building 12.-121. 

Conclusion 

We did not identify any disoimL'l.afio11 or adven;c employment actions taken against Mr. XX. In 11dd.itlon, we 
determined that Mr. XX was eonsulled reg11rdlng reasoooble accommodations based on our interviews with 
his supervisor and fiancee. 

Disregard for E1nployee Safety 

Preface 

The OlG letter providu the following example: 

In.1ccurate vacuum pressure on two saws whkh managerial officials rcluscd to shut down. MTC employees 
were compelled to report the illddent to the Plant M.anager because the lm.medfate supervisor, Seciion 
Manager, Department Manager and Dlv.lsion M1nager ignored employee concerns. 

The following is a discus~on of recent events occurring In Building U~lll. Based upon ow intetviews, these 
events caused the engineering tecluiidans conmm and from their perspcdive, evidei'axl mnnagement's 
disrog;rrdfor safety. However, as we di.91:uss further, these 01:C1.1?Teru:es may not necessarily have put the 
employee al riskt especially in retrospect. In many cases, these incidents may highlight nHtnagcment's lack of 
i.:onununlcation and initial unrespotl'Ji~ness. 

Inaccurate Vacuum Pressure 

In Septamber and October of 2011, teclmidans encountered inaa:u.rute vacuum pressure readings on two saws 
which managerial offidaJs reportedly failed to shut down until MfC representatives attempted to nrlse the 
l.ssue with upper management. The leclmlclans reportedly argued with superWrlon abc:iut whether to shut 
down the machines. 

On 01\e $aW, the gauge indicated a much higher rending than it should have without a part on Ute fixture. On 
the Oth<!l saw, the light indi~ling adequate Va<."UUD1 presnue malfunctioned. TI1e t~cl\nici<ms were COllC'emcd 
that without a functioning gauge and light. they would not be aware of an una<;(Xptable deae115e in vacuum 
pressure d1trmg machining operations. The level of va<.'Uum prt?$Ure is Important because H .holds the
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pe-.rt ln p~ce dllring machining oi'ICJ'aUoro. Filst-line supef\•ision felt confident that ff tha vat:ltUm pressuro fell 
beiow the minimum leve~ the macliJM safely S)'5t<!m would shut ofrl !h~ S3w. 

In October, when the department manager was notified oi the isr.ie, he interviewed various supervisors and 
technicians to gain a better understanding. He disc:ovcrecl that th! supavisors and engineers had evaluated 
the si!Ualion the day before and concluded that it was sale lo continue opera.lions. However, the technidans 
did not agree and tGgged out the m.ad'l!nes. 

The department manager calfod a met?ling with tedmldan.:i, supervisors, 11.tld engineers ln attendanro. In U1e 
meeting.. all agreed upon estabUshing 11 maximum vacuum presS\lte r(!adlng without a parl present. lI the 
pressure exceeded the maximum leve.1, the technid11n would suspend operations and notify the $Upcrvisor. 
The dcpattment mana~ lllso dircded that the foully varoum gauge be replaced and the vacuum lines 
evaluated macl\iniog operatlons were authorized for the other S.aw until it couJd be repaired. 

Conduit 

An issue conceming the upa.rated conduit from the tunet head of the lathe was noted by the tecluuclan on 
February 10, 2011. In 2009, Electrical Safety personnel inspected the conduit and determined that IMre were 
no safety amcems because there were no 'exposed conductors, no ~-produdng terminals or tenninatiON .In 
the mnnecting j--boxes.' A work order was submitted on May 4, 2011 to ropa.l.r the prohl!ml. Du.ring a walk· 
through ofBuilding 12-121 in Februo.ry 2012, lA personnal questioned Malntenance about the separated 
conduh and were told that a work order had. been submitted to repair the problem. We contacted Electrical 
Safety to determine if there was a hazatd. · Electrical Safely concluded thtlt sarety had not been compromised 
l7y the separation of the sleeve. Shortly alt-er our walk doWJ\ the lathe was shut down until repain were made. 

Mill rn Bay 9 

On April XI, 2012; an engineering taclmkian was performing mad\lning operations on an
wmponenl using a mill when the tcchnid.an heard a nol.5e and hit the emergency stop. Earlier that morning. 
the technician, assisted by another technldan, received an error message regnrding the laclt. of i;oolant while 
attemptl.l'lg to machine the recond feature on a part. Ho contacted his supervisor, and they decided to replace 
the tool. 

Tite supervilor told tho tochnicians to go to lunch, and he would have a.nother lechn.ldan replnce the tool 
while they were gone. Whet\ the teclmi.d.ansniturncd, the supetvisot irlsttucted them to perfonn the required 
dty cycle without the tool installed and while the part was still attached to the .fixture reportedly in an 
attempt to salvage the pa.rt. 

Building Mfoty requirements contaii\cd ln F7·5121 stat(!, "'When a p.toce.ss is set up using an approved part . 
pro~ the rnilchlne ls to he' dry cycled' prlnr lo p10Cl<S..tdng to cbeckJo.r proper fun.dJan and the absence ofb:alerferem:e betweim stationary md moving parts." The operating instruction for the mill (P7·0350) 
states that if~ error message Is e.J\CQW'llered and subsequently roneded, the technician should perform a dry 
nm to make mre that the problem is repaired for atmmt OJ>l?rnUOI\. 
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At tM begirmi.ng of the shift, an ct\gfueering technician runs a dr)i r.>'d<? with tre t~ lru;Wllcd. M.tttag.:m\c.nt 
staled that in this case, the teclmic:ians we:re in rompli.uice with the reqwrumur1ls as writren because the dry 
cycle did not SJ>P,dly whether the tool was Installed in elthec procedure. Their inlerprcbllion allowed fot tOO 
rernoval of lhe taol prlor to th!? dry cycl$. 

'Ilie teclmidan ran the dry cyde without t~ tool installed while the parl was still nttacllcd to the file~. He 
again ran the dry cycle to the second step of the two•tool op1iration. After installing the too~ he conuneJK'Cd 

rnac:hl.ning operations. While :machining, the technician heard a "chirp sound." At that point, he killed 
the .feed and hlt tho eme{gem:y stop to suspend operations. 

Dual verification 

The PX-4313, ~-Job/Post-fob Briefing Dm1ding 12-121, docUmt!nls the supt?rvl.$ol'y review for all machining 
processes In Building 12-121. We reviewed approicimately 300 docum~ls from 2008 to pr~I for validation 
of dual signatures. We noted 24 exceptions {8%), indicating a fallute to adeq1111t-ely document the dual 
verification. In these case6, we were W111bl~ to determine whether the dual verification w11s actually performed 
due lo the lack of documentation. 

Conclusion 

We conclude that th~ events give some credenee to the allegations. In many cases, what may appear to the 
ledmidan as fl disregard for salety re.ally may be a lack of communication on the part oi the supervisor. The 
supervisor may direct the b?chniclan to cont5nue work when he has already determined through his own 
experience or discusslOJ\$ with subject matter experts that the issue is not safety related, 

In l'lther instanres, II appellrs that there was a lack of adherence to procedure that did not impact 11afety. 
Complex and redwdanl safely features a.re engineered into the machine software, the !adllty, and pmicularly 

cmstuing safe operatiol\$ at Pantex. Thel.ile snlcty features compensate fur errors in 
judgment and equipment failures. 

Multiple medical restriction violations 

Preface 

The OIG letter p.rovides the following examples: 

• MTC cmployiies are being allowed to work in areas that do not eno:impass their work mstrlct:lons. 
Examples Include MTC employees working with full ann cam ..00 exceeding pu.sll/pulJ/llft 
limltations set forth by medical stall. 

• MTC cmployeeg' pemuinent restrlctJon$ are not being adhered to by D\iU\1.tgerial offtdals. 
• MTCemployees were not further mxommodated when assigned assistance personnel were on leave. 
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Table 1: Mr. xx•s RestrlcUons 
Rostrlctlon Effective Oatos 
Lift, D1Jsh, pull up to 25 lbs. Pem1anent from Julv 1 2008 
May Walk or Stand as Tolerated Permanent from Julv 1 2008 
May Band S!O<lo. or Souat as Tolerated Permanent from Julv 1 2008 

Table 2: Em lo ee #1's Restrictions 
Restriction 

Incompatible work areas 

When Mr. XX returned from back surgery in July 2006, Medical. assigned pennancmt reshictiotu clue to his 
docto(s orders (see Table l). He continued lo work a!l a lathe operator in Building 12-121 even though his 
resttktlon$ were not eompa lible with the functional requirements of the job (see Table 3). lmmecUately after 
his retu.m, another t~dan was assigned to asslnl Mr. XX. Based upon our review af daily work 
assignments found on the Form PX-4457, Dally Sbmd·Up Mc~ling, Uuough the month of October" .2008, he 
usually had another tcclmidan assigned to hla bay; however, afb!r the middle of November 2008, he 
~tenUy worked alone. 

A lathe operator's duties entail performing manual tagk, such as: 

• Moving product stored .In A!N cans In and out of bays, 
• Removing product weighing a few pounds toapproximatcly30 poundsoutof A/N cans, 
• ~cing/removing parts on or from the lathe wtlh arms ext.ended, 
• Danging SCJ'i\P pieces and wiute, placing them In A/N cans loottcd on pallets, 
• Moving the pallets to Bay 10 for wmghing, and 
• P.lcldng up A/N cans filled with waste and placing lliezn on the scale. 

All these functions require some physfc$1 effort and Mt. XX' s un11ssisted perlormance of tltem may have 
exceedcxi his ratrictions. Moreover, Building 12·121 co®bi of bays with hydraulic-assisted doors 
weighing around 4,000 lbs. fo the past, the hydraulic a.ssltt dJd not work on SQtne of the doors, and 
tedmldar\$ typic.afiy did not U.$C. the aWt be~ause it was slower dia.n manual operation (see App.:ndix C for 
~ts of bhu•t door hydraulk·uslst bl.sting). 

In July 2011, Mr. XX retumed to OulldJttg i2-121 after ~ding thne recovering from bis last back 
surgery ln November. At lhls ti.me, he was &equenUy assign~ to wodc in Bays 6, 8, lll\d 13. A ~w of lhe 
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work 01ciers for Building 12· 121 ~howed tlu.t the hydraulic atsist on Ui:! O\tte d.o:>l' of Bay 13 was not 
ftmctlon.lng during the time .l\1r. XX was ass.i~cd to work there(~ Appcndfa C}. On April g., 2D12, Sale!)' 
conducted ;i push/pull le91 on this door using '11\ IMADA PSH Push/Pull &a.le, The results Indicated that a 
stationary·lo·movfng pull required 2.5 Iba. of force and a ~talionary-lo-moving push required 22 lbs. of forre. 

At the same lime that Mr. XX returned to Building 12-12.1inJuly2011, Employee Kl returned from elbow 
r;urgery, bearillg a full-Jtrm cast on his left arm. He also had restrictions, Initially pte\•entlng the use of his arm 
(see Table 2 on p. 15). Man.agemont has st"ted that Employee U was nssi6"ed to assist Mr. XX when he 
returned to Bu.ilding-12-121 July 5, 1011, A review of work assignments during the perlod oJ time f.rom July 
5th-August 23rd indico tes that for ten days, Employee t1 was assJgned to work e)(du.slvely with Mr. XX in 
Bays 6, 8, or 13 or to work alone, leaving him or Mr. XX witho\lt adequate <1Slilsta11ce (S!e Appendl1< 0, 
uBmployee ll's Work AssigrunMts"), 

During this time period, the production man.nger indicated that the department had a personnel shortage, 
n1a.king lt difficult to keep up with production demands as well as ao:onunodating employees recovering from 
surgery. C.OmpoW\ding the problem was the f.nslilt1tfon ol the graveyard shilt in July 2011, reducmg the 
number of personnel working d~ys. 

Due to the inoperable dool81 required heavy lifting md other manual labor, coupled with the lack ol 
personnel available to provide assistance, we have concluded that Building 12-121 was an inc:ompatible wor.k 
area for Mr. XX and Employee 11 due to their medical restrictions. 

Lack of adherence to permanent medical restrictions 

IA reviewed the Fonns PX-28'H, lnl'le1lfoty of Cqnlai11er at Wastt Accurnulltlion Si~, from July 200S through 
Septemlx?r 2010 (see .Appendix I!). This millys:ls indir.aled that 129 ti.Ines, Mr. XX rec:orded weights on the 
forms that when added to the weight of the A/N cans, (!)(cteded his weight lWtflctions, He pot~l\tially lifted 
U\eSI! cans, filled with scrap materials ranging lroll'l 32 to~ lbs. Supervisors and engineering te<:hnidahs 
reported seeing Mr. XX performing lhe$c d11.ties as well as others without as.\istance prior to his last surgery in 
November 2010. 

After November 2010, we did not Identify any instances where Mr. XX ~mpleted a PX-2844. A supervisor 
reported Iha the found Mr. XX alone ln a bay and oiu.tioned him against violating his ~ctlons. Other 
personnel reported that Mr. XX rontinucd to open the docm, Uft cans 8.Ild move pallets. We were unable 
to corroborate these stat~tl\ertl$ with direct evident'!l. 

We conclude that from 2008 • 2010, nli\Nlgemml did not adltere to Mr. XX's medical ?esttktions. When he 
reh.1med in July, 2011, it appears that .managemelll.t attempted to accommod;ile Mr. XX. However, IA noted 
seven instances where Mr. XX was assigned to work with Employee 11, who alsa had mcdk81 restrictions. 

Lack of accommodations 

Mr. XX had pennnncnt nled.Ical ~trktions as stated ~bo-ve. As he did not meet the functional requirements 
for his position (see Table 3 on p. 15), lA re·viewed the work MSlgruncnt:I to determine il there was someone 
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tit.ere to acconunodale him. Prom July 2008 {cate of permanent restriclio~) unl:il his last da~ of employment 
in Aur;ust 2011, Mr. XX had 420 assignm~nls In Bldg. 12· 121 in different baya and work a~. An analysis of 
the daily stand-up meeti.ug nsslg:nmenls tomis {PX-4-157) from this time t><:ziod lndicral<.'5 that 60% of tre till¥.! 
he was workii'lg alone (s..."e Appendix D, ''Mr. XX 'a Work AssignmMls"). 

We conclude that management did not provide-appropriate ac:commodations tor Mr. XX. While cmploy~s 
are ultlmo.tely responsible for prolectiflg their health and abl.dh1g by their restrictions, management also is 
required to 41.ssign job duties that arn consistent with tltelr medkal restrictions and to ensure that 
uccommodations arc effective. 

Conclusion 

We ml)stantiate the allegitl:iot'l.S of D'lllll1tgemenl's disregard lot niedical restriction violnlions as discussed 
<1bove. 

Constant shuffling of MTC employees 

Preface 

The OIG letter provid<?s the following examples: 

• Sim.\' ]\JJ'U?/July 2011 (approximale) seven MTC amployees were reassigned or had their e.tnployment 
te.nninated. 

• One of the MTC employees was i;emoved from Zone 12· 121 after 15 yea.ts of excellent perlonn\\Ilre. 

On October '1:/, 2C11, management ~eel a memo statiJ1& that it was ·necessary to make ro-iJ1.ignments lo 
wpport the current procluctiot\ and sunreillance woikload" (see Appendlll P). 

Per management., one MTC employee a.'lb!d to be moved. Three MTC employees were moved lo support 
subassembly operations, and one was to support component disposition aceording to the memo. Another 
M1'C Qn'lployee had been removed fron\ the HRI1 due to his dose rc?latioruhlp with Mr. XX. The fina.1 MfC 
employe<1 Included in the group of SCYert retired in lieu of termination. He bypassed a safety control while 
machining

Management adama.ntly denies the use of job assignments as a method of discipline. The fo.n:aer division 
manager stated, "Discipline ts handled In c:onjuncllon with the Hutnan Resources Department, u.sf.ng the 
corutructlvc discipline pr~.'' 

According lo Article 7 of the MTC Arlides o( Agreement, management has the right lo direct lhe "wod:ing 
force$." However, some of these changes were cause fur concern £or many of the MTC employee$ we 
interviewed. 
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Conclusion 

We conclude tMt while employees W<!re rl?ilS1>ig1\!..i.d or forred to reUre, management acted within their 
authority. 

Less than adequate training 

Preface 

11te OIG letter provides the folJoy..ing examples: 

• Signing o(f on qunlifictition lihetts when the MTC employee luls not re.::eived ttoti.ning .from a 
quaIUied tr4iner. . 

• New hires bcing trained And pla~ on gravcyncd shifts while still on problltlon in violation of the 
M'fC contract. 

• Pieces of being pla~tl in ~e wrong waste containers due to inadequate training of 
new hi.res. 

Unqualified trainer 

Currently, in order to obtain qualifications on a piece of machining equipment in Building 12-121, the 
engineering technician must: 

• Be knowredgeablc of building and genetal :sat'ety-tclall'!d requirements, 
• Be familiar with machl..ne operations, 
• Perform work on mock items with trainer, 
• Su«essfully complete 64 hours of machining mocl:/wax pans, 
• Successfully romplete a written exam, and 
• Demonstrate profldency In tht? ope.ration of the equipment, 

Du.ring our investigation, we interviewed the wpervtsor tasked with providing ltainlng to the new 
technldw. Acwrding to his interview, this supervisor has exti:~ve machining eJCperience, wotking as a 
machinist at fantex for 13 years and ~chlng al a leclmical college and local high school for 19 yea.rs. 
However, by his own admission, he has never machined

Several newly-quali{ICl;i tc~dan!I reported that they had only received training front this supervisor prior 10 
being ~rtifled. They also reporlad that the tratnlng was adequate and that they were ready to tnadtin

Based on his credentials., we condude that the trainer is qualified to provide ttttlning on machiue operations 
and general pt!XedU.{es. Additlmuilly, training from a qi.mlified technldan with experience machining
might be be.ndicial. 
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MTC agreement vloJatlons 

In the summer of 2011, an MTC emplO)'e<: approached management about in\plcm'ler\ting a night shift to help 
relieve the stress oo the department. Four n1twly-qualified and two unqUllli!ied employee.<; were placed on tha 
gravey.ud shift starting Jtme 20, 2-011. The:Je employees were still probatlon:i.ry cmploye:es until they had met 
the 18-week roquiremenl. During inle1views, lechnidans and supervl.sors raised concerns about these 
tedmidans machil\lng wilftout lhl! availability of experlene<?d personnel to guide them if 
problems were encountered. One tec.hnidan recclved his quallfJcation just eight days prior to being pfaced on 
lhe grnveyord shi.ft. Al!hmtgh there were Jew SE:nior qualified technicians available, one of the two 
supru·visots manning the shlf't had over 25 years of experience working wit machlnlng operations at 
Panlex. We w~re not awari! of my inddenls occurring during the time the shift was in operation. 

Article 14. Section C of the M'tC agreement stales that newly hire<l Engineering Tcdmidans for l\.fanufncturing 
illld Applied Technology DivisiOTIS will rentain probationary employees until they receive their HRP 
<:el'tifiCiltlon and work in the job fo;-whJch they were hired fur elghter:n (18) weeks. A probationary employee 
may exerdse no seniodly rights until he/she has comple!ed the probationary period. 

We did not identify anything in the MTC contract to support the allegation that placing probationary 
employees on the graveyard shift .Is a vi.oliltion of the MTC conltact. 

Inadequate training on waste disposal 

One employeo staled in hi.s interview that he m.istalenly lab41ed a waste container with the wrong haiard 
classification. He was unsu.re of which label to apply &o he used the highest classl.ficatlon. Waste Ope.ratirn'IS 
caught the mist.lkc and notified his supervisor. Following lhis notification, his supetvisor lnforma:l hi.rn of his 
ml$take and identified. the rorrect label. Du.ting the interview, he smred that he was still unsure of the correct 
Jabelingipa.ckagmg process. 

ThJs technician e;ucc:ess.luUy completed the computer-based training n Octobet' 
2010. One of the cou~· s enabling objectives included onsite marking and labeling requirements (or 
explosi.vl!S. The course a.sliced the student to interpret labels. However, no 
irubuctions were giveu on how to identify the appropriate hezard classifications for the materlals he/she may 
encounlet. We CQncluded that this particulat training was to be adminl!ltcred through his quali!icatlon 
tnllning and requhed reading &t. 

The ttaining cl.ass refers the ~tudent to the Manufacturlug 
Resource Planning Database (MRP) fur guidance; howeve.-, madtinists do not use the 
MRP system. Further review ol the tcchnkian's trnh\ing revealed no addittonal training on the procedure 
providing labeling gti.idani:e

We confirm the allegation that an A/N can, ronbtlning e.xplosh•c& waste, W3S mislabeled due to Inadequate 
lrili\ing. 
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As a result of otir re\l'iew, we determiJ:led that engmr.~ring tedmlci<ul tra.inltig 1ru1y be imptoved. While the 
opera lot training appe11rs to be apptopl'iale lor machine opetnlio1"1S, it may ba enhanced by the Inclusion of a 
mentoring progrmn o machiuing lnstn1c:lion. 

Although new technicians receive thelr qualificalions to m"chb1e they do not have any e>~rience 
111adlinlng While the cutrent trailtftlg prepares machinists for machine opc?ralions and working wlth 
mocl;Jwax p;uts. additional formal training/mentoring from an experienced machinist/trainer would 
enhance ~rso1U\cl competency in machining The proooss is di.Cfet~nt from machining mock and wax. 
The toler4ltlces composition, tooling, inltoduction of c:ooUrll and new procedures ml'ke the proceS$ more 
complex. This llaininglmentoring should be administered pri.ot to the receipt of final quali.lication. 

Retaliatory practices and a hostile worl< environment 
contributed to Mr. XX's suicide 

Preface 

The OIG letter provides the following: 

• Multiple factors have contributed to a hostile work environment within Zone 12-121 at the Panteic 
Plant. Sped.8.cally, Metal Trades Council (MTC employees are expected tQ adhere to "Zero Tolerance" 
rules and Zone 12-l 21 maI\agcrial pe.tsonnel are not held to the same standards. MTC employ~s are 
abo roasslgned or have their employment ter.mlnated for upsetting the Ocparbn<lllt or Section 
Managers (!let! "Supervisoiy misconduct and retaliatory practices"). 

• An inquiry lnto theso concerns was performed by Babcock & WUcol< Pan~ (B&W Pantex) during the 
potlod September through November l, 2011, bufno corrective action has been taken tQ date. 
Fu11her, not all MfC employees were interviewed during the inl:emal lnquhy. 

• The wrong people had thatr bars pulled during this inqulry ... and some employees have still not been 
reinstated. M. an exllll\ple, one individual who worked for B&:W Pantex for 36 years had his 
employment terminated while working for Zone 12-121 (see "Constant shulfling of Ml'C 
omploycres"J. Another individul\I who worked tor B&;W Pantex ior 26 yea.rs recently committed 
suicide whUo working in Zone 12·121 (see "Dackground," p. 1). Prior employr:es of Zone 12~121 ltave 
also 'bld·out' dui: to problems wllh marutgerl.al offtcials (see SuP\'ll'Vlsory misconduct~ retaliatory 
pr~cticesu), 

Hostile work environment 

{n order to determine. if hostility in the workpface existed in Building 12-t2l1 we interviewed 37 exempt and 
MTC cmploycies working in or ha'lin& responsibility over the area. We were unable to substanliah! the 
allegation of a hostile work environment; however, ~sed upon ·our interviews, we identified. conm10n factors 
that contributed to union and non·union employee:J' dissatisfaction: 
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SuperviGotS' lad~ <>f hltctperaortal $hllls znd cxperfonce-/knowledge of the work b~ius panonn~ It\ 
Uallding 12•Ul ~ Hlevm MTC and ttl3111lge.rial/exmnpt ~rsonncl u\dica.ted that oom~ managel:l'I foclced 
interpersonl11 $k.ills. Managorial officials.teased and ridiculed thelt submdlnatcs at Ur:nes. Others stated that 
~l1w mllllagerial offidab. lacked the le.-:hnical uackgmund to dired the work of the machinists/ 
inspedors. 

Conflicts between management .md union members - 'lhirtee11 MTC and man11geri.nl/exemptpendnnel 
Indicated Ul.1l there are often conflicts between ml\llagenuml and union n1eulbers. Ulere appears to be a IJV'..k 
of trust between both gt0ups. Managi?ltllml n!laled c:oncerns that union members look for ways to nlovt do"lt\ 
production. Union mem~rs stated that rnani\gement puts prcdudion ovel' safety. 

CotUJkts .md lack of roordinatio11 within nt.'UUgement- Eight ?\ITC and mannge.rial/C!XCmpt personnel 
indicated that there we~ often conflicts within management about the .scliedule. Often first· line supei:visors 
would di.rea work. only to be overridden. Priorities were sat by aulhorized management imd then changed by 
other management officlals with differing agt!Ilda.s. 

Schedule pn.nureaftnadequ.ades - Eight MTC atid managerial/exempt pe.rsonnel indicated that the sdwdule 
was UJ\Jealistic; tmachicvable; dld not aci:oWlt for equipm<?l\t failures, set-up time, fadllty i:ap.o.dtW.s, and other 
downtime; was not integrated wJth Manufacturing: and was not well-corrununkated to othi:r managedal 
offidall and engitleering techniclllt\$, Add to this the lact that oved;i.me must be approved arid Js controlled; 
therefore, in some cases, overtime ma.y not be used to "'catch up." 

Snpetvisor prtssures • Management did not lndkate that pressure was placed on employees; however, six 
MTC ernplo~ reported that pre1!$U?e was pla~d on them to obtain quaJificallons and pe.rfonn work. It Is 
Mtidpated that tn.'\1\4gement will communl~te priorities to employt:eS; however, the methods utilized all! 
imp<>rtant, especially considering the nature ol lhe work these employees perform. 

Fadlity/equlpmenl problems - Eleven Ml'C and manageria1/exempt personnel reported faclllty/equipment 
failures,. ma1cing It di!fiOJlt to moot schedules. They reported difficulties in gc?tting Maintenance to respot'd to 
their concerns in a timely manner. Management would typically place a high priority on work orders. If there 
was not a timely respOMI!, they would bring the issues up in the Integrated Plan of the Day where production 
Issues are l\i~ghted. 

ln addition, maintenance personnel reparted problems with rust in the wate.r used in mach!ning operationii. 
While filtration systems keep most of the tust from a.fleeting the product, the rust plays its toU on switches and 
Instrumentation. Water pressure, computer breakdowns and equipment failures ;ill affect the ability lo 
perform work. 

Lack of corrective act! ons 

There were three invesligntio.os performed relating to the r;ufdde of Mr. XX. We have included Ute 
conclusions from each one ~low: 
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1. The Suicide In\lesligation Report stated that its purpose was to provide l:nown 
facts, analysis, and conclusions related to th~ d~th of Mr. XK Tne isoope of the 

rqx>rt was llmlted to an anal.)om°.S of Mr. XX's suicide within the context of the 
HRP program. The report concluded, "The underlying reason why [Mr. XXJ 

committed suicide Is unknown." 

2. The ''f.llquiry Report on the WorkplaO! Conditlcms Prior to (Mr. XX'11} Sukide," included in the 

Suicide lnve:itigation Report, concluded that there were no lndJcalioN that Mr. XX 's 

restrictions, wheU1ar ignored or obse.rved, we!\'! a factor in hU. s\ddde. 

3. Employee Concerns itnd EEO conducted a review and llntlted l.nvestJgatfon into four major 

i$ll<$ involving the Division: 

(l) employ~ are pressut\.'<l or forced to work outside the boundaries of their 

medlcal re;trlclions; (2) there is an unsafe work envbonment (particularly with 

the group managed (3) employees do not feel tree to raise 

safety eonceffi!i; (4) there is retaliation for raising safety concern~. 

Employee Concerns and EEO fuund n<> e\'idence lo support the allegnliol'\S. 

We were unable to substantiate the allegatiou mgardins the inquity. Since all three investigations idenWied 

no findfugs, no rorredive actions were taken. 

With regard to lntervfaws conducted during the Jntemal inquiry, twelve tedmidans, and six 

maruigers were Interviewed. 'l'hese Interviews were suflident to ac(l)mpllch the objectives, whid\ were to 

supplemmt the facts, analy~ and conclusJons of the HRP suicide investigation. 

Misuse of the HRP 

The allegation that Mthe wrong people had tMlr bani pulled du.ring th.I$ inquiry" implil!S that the HRP was 

used punitively. The purpose of this program is to", •• ensure that individuals whO occupy positions that 

involve access to certain materials, nuclear exple>$lve devk~s, faclllties, 1md programs meet the highest 

standards of reliability and phystOll and mental suitability.") The progrilm ls nol designed lQ be used as a 

human resoul'(e tool. We found no evlden«! of misuse o! the HRP; therefore, we cannot .substantiate this 

nllegaUon. 

Conclusion 

We were unable to identify llllY retaUatory practices or substantiate the existence o! a hosllle work 

emrironmenl Utat contrlt>uted to Mr. XX' a .midde. 

J Gierut S. Podon&k)•, "HutlW\ Reliability Program," memo, June 22, 2010 
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Appendix A. -- Division manager 
letter 
Excerpts froin letter dated July 91 2008 from AT division 
manager to AT 1nanagers 

1t is my e>.-pactntion tha.t non-qualified. i11dividuaJ5 cease and desist in performing any machining type work that 
nonn~ly and h!&totEl!lb! is performed by the "Engiru!er Tedtnidan·Mllchinist'' cla$sific.olio11, There will be no 
excepttons and therefore any and all "Bnginecrlng 'J'.eduucia.n·Madtl.ni&t'' work that is re.qui~ to be 
perl'om1cd must and will be performed only by qualified Enginur Tedmiclnn-Mad1{11{sts in acccrdance with the 
existing MTC contract. n is further ex~cd that this requirement be complied with immediately and also 
dearly and concisely conununkated toMch of your non-exempt/exmnpt employeu. 
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Appendix B ""°The Ame1"icans witl1 
Disabilities Act of 1990 
Excerpts fron1 the ADA 

See 12102. Definition cf diA~biUty 

(1) Disability. The tem1 "disability" means, with re.spec! to an individual 
(A} a physical or mental impa\rment lhat substllnlially limits one or more ma)or life activilies of 
suc:h Individual; 
(B) a record of such an impairment; or 
(C) being regatd<?d as having such an impalnnent (as described Jn paragraph (3)). 
(2) Major Life Activities 
(A) In general For purposes of paragraph (1), major tile activities include, but are not wruted to, 
caring fur oneself, performing manual ~, l'eein6' hearing, eating, sleeping, walking, standing. 
lifting, bending, spcaling, breathing, learning, mid.Ing, concentrating. thinking, communicating, 
and worlclng. · ' 
(3) Regarded as ha\lf.ng such an impairment. For puip06CS of paragraph (l)(C): 
(A) An individual meets the requirement of "being tegarded as h.<tving sudi ;m impain:mmt"' if 
the indlvidual <!Biabllshes that he or she has been subjected to an action prohibited under this 
chapter becaU:;e o( an actuiU or perceived physical or mental U:np:Urment whether en: not the 
impairment limits or is pctwl~ to limit a major life activity. 
(B) Paragraph (lXC) shall not apply to impairments Iha.tare transitory and minor. A transitory 
ln\J)Mnnent is an impairment: with an actual or expected duration of 6 months or less. 

Sci!. Ul11. Definitions 

Qualified individual. The renn "qualified individual" means an individual who, wilb or without 
reasonable accommodation, can perform the essentlal functions of the employment position that 
su.dt individual holds or desires. • 
Re.:isoMl>1tt atcommoditibn. The term "rea.w~bk.:ia:timmoda!JM" may Jndude (.I\) makJng 
existing f;idlities used by eJttployces readily aa:essJbte to and usable by lndlviduals with 
dlsabilllies; and (B) Job restructutlng, part·time or modified work schedules, r®ssigrunent to a 
vacant position, acquisition 01 modification of equipment or devices, appropriate adjustment or 
modlfkations of exitminatfons, ttalnf(lg l'l\aterials or policies, the provision of qualified readets or 
lntcrp1eters, and other simil.ll acconunodatlol\S for indlvlduals wllh disabilities. 
Acc.vinmrxlations and ~ervlce1. Nothing in this chapter shall be construed to require an 
individual with a dl$Jlbillty to accept~ accommodation, aid, servkc, opportwtlty, or benefit 
which such individual cl\ooses not to aet:t.'Pl 
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Appendix C ~ Results of 12a121 
hydraulic~assist test 
Test conducted on April 4, 2012 

03/30/2012 ../ 
. 06/18/2011 ../ 

02/27/2012 v 

11/11/2011 

s 14 

Nole; MmilgeI1lmt .rerenlly .infro:mod lA that iill "1e doors have beet1 repaired. 
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Appendix D fin> Summary of worl< 
assignments 
Summary of Applied Technology Division Record of Stand .. LJp 
Meetings {PX-4457) 

Mr. XX,s Work Assignments 
With/Without Assistance 
July 2008 - August 2011 

Employee No Other Grand 
_ WOik Amtnm-ent 111 AulNnct Em~ Tomi 
2008 13 28 41 

Bay7 2 iG 28 
Bayll 1 1 

Lathe 10 2 12 
2009 139 47 186 

Bay3 1 l 
Bay7 132 25 157 

Bay7.3 4 2 6 

Bay 7-11 1 l 

8ay9 1 1 

Bay .t1 3 10 13 
lathe 6 6 

lathe.Say 3 1 1 

~ 9Z S6 w 
eay3 1 1 

6ay7 45 52 97 

Say 11 2 3 5 

MCddte (.a<he 1a 10 

North lathe 34 34 

None 1 1 
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f111tfiSfl{l(IUVll R"port, • fA.,12·fO 

'':e&li.~A'.JD;t· 

ZOU 1 28 35 
8ays 2 2 
Bay6 1 1 2 
SayEi-8-13 2 1 3 
Bay6..S-1H~m 145 2 4 6 
BayB~Rm 145 1 1 
8ay11 2 2 
B~y 13 1 1 2 
Rm 145 2 2 
None 15 15 

Grand Total 7 244 1S9 410 

Employee #1 2% 
No Assistance 60% 
Other Employees 38% 

Total 100% -
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Employee #l's Work Assignments 
With/Without Assistance 

July 5th - August 23rd 

No other Gri1nd 
WorkAls~~·---·~r·~-~rtce Emp~ Total 
2011 
-~ ... ·--·--...... --......... - ..... --·---·--· .. ·- ··--······~·- ·--·~~- ···- -· 

6ay13 
B&y6 

Bay 6-13 
Bayf>.8-H 

Bay G·S-13-Rm 14S 
Bay a 
DilytH3 
Bay8-Rm 145 

Rm 145 
None . . . . 

Gra~dTotal 

1 

1 

2 
2 

1 

7 

Mr.xx 19% 
No Assistance 8% 

1 

2 

Other Employees -1.lli._ 
Total 100% 

29 

OFFlCIAL USE ONLY 

1 

1 

3 
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1 

17 
26 

2 
2 
1 
2 
2 
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3 

3 
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Appendix E §0 Weights lifted by Mr~ 
xx 
Summary of PX ... 2844s - Inventory of container at waste 
accumulation site 

. . . . . : . . .. . .. .· ... 

. . . ·. . · . . . ivio~~hly Average 

Month/Year · N\lmbec of Can> . W~l&ht (lb>)/C~n-

SEP03 
OCT08 
NOVOB 
DECOS 
FE809 

APR09 
MAY09 
JUN09 

AUG09 

SEP09 
OCT09 
NOV09 
DEC09 
J.MllO 
FEalo 
MAR10 
APR10 
MAY10 
JUN10 
JUL10 
AUGlO 
SEP10 

4 

2 
6 

4 

1 
1 
1 

13 
7 

11 
12 
6 
2. 
7 
1 

11 
18 
6 

10 
2 

1 
2 

62 
68 
62 
4B 
56 
64 

65 
67 
68 
66 
65 

71 
60 
69 
65 
61 
61 
60 

SS 
69 
32 
47 

Gran'-' Total · 1~9 · · 63 · 

•J:ndudea A/N can weight of approximately 32..1 lbs. plu& cootet1ta 

Note: Weights varied from 32- 88 lbs. 
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/nv'J$tlgfdive Ropott, IJ.'~!· 
fA .. 12·1~ 

___ 1.us:t.·~/.."J.,,.'r.L_~---~--

Appendox f =-s Department 840 
realignn1ents 

Excerpts frorn departn1ent nianager letter sent October 27, 
2011 

It is necessary to make re--alignmen~ within Deporlm11nt 840 to support \he current production 

and S'UIVeUlance worJdood. Effective October 31, 2011 the following dwig-=s will be 

implemented: 

1) Prassing St.>ction: Weiruplem.ented two shifts in the pressing area to 

suppon production needs for the end of ftsc:al year 2010. We have hired nine new Engineering 

Tei:hnidans and !><>Illetime du.ring this year when the new tecluudans become qualified we will 

retum to two shifts. For now, we will return to one sltlft and [ManAger 11) will oo the day shift 

Production Section Manager (PSM) with the foUowing tedmidans reporting to him: [Technician 

'1), (Teclmician 12), (Technician 13L and ffechnidan #4.}. 

2) (Employee Ill has nn (!)(tensive amount ol experience in several areas of our operaUons. A$ a 

~t, {Employee 111 will continue to report to (Department MmagerJ and will serve a.s a 

rota ling PSM .for our department. (Employee 11} will also help mentor the new supervis¢rs in tM 
areas of quality, IJ\spectlons, imd procedures.. 

3 Machining & Inspecti.om {Technician 151 will be assigned to 12· 121 to be trnined ilS an 

i.nspedor and lathe open1lor. (Technldanf6) has been assigned to 12-121 to be t@fned as an 
Inspector. 

4 Suba~b1y Operations: Building 12·32 has been mod.Uied and will be authorized to 

support addi«ona( workl'.oad l'.n the ubassembly area. To suppol1 tbe expansion o( th~ 

operatlon1 as well as the tadllly startup [Manager #2) will remain the PSM with the following 

teclmid..lI\S reporting to him: [Technician 17), ff eclmtdan 18), LTeclmld;)n 19), (Tedutldan 110), 

and (Technician Ill], 

5) Inert Machining: The (Utt'e(\t production schedule lndiotle:i an increase in component 

disposition activUies. (1'echnician 112) will be a,,signed to Building to support 

(.'OUl})Qne.nt di:iposi.tion. (Technician ll2J will roport to {Manager 13}. As production demand9 
fluctuate it may be necessary ro cross train the lmgi.tu!cring Tuclmidans and rotate within out 

varlotu opera\fons. 
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